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Testex Press-O-Film Replica Tape consists of a layer of 
compressible foam affixed to an incompressible 50 µm (2 mils) 
polyester layer. When pressed or ‘burnished’ against a roughened steel 
surface, the foam collapses and forms an impression of the surface. 
Placing the burnished Testex tape between the anvils of a micrometer 
thickness gage, such as the Testex Digital Micrometer, and subtracting 
the thickness of the incompressible layer gives a measure of the 
surface profile height. 

Introduction

1. Locate a representative site for  
measurement. Clean the surface to be  
tested using a cleaning putty or other  
suitable method (such as compressed  
air or pressure-sensitive tape) to  
remove dust, debris, or residual blast  
media from the surface. 

How to Measure

2. Select the appropriate grade of replica  
tape based on the expected height of  
the profile being measured, using the  
following chart: 

Replica Tape Grade Range Order Code
Coarse Minus 13 – 25 µm 0.5 – 1.0 mil RTCMIN

Coarse 20 – 50 µm 0.8 – 2.0 mils RTC

X-Coarse 40 – 115 µm 1.5 – 4.5 mils RTXC

X-Coarse Plus 100 – 150 µm 4.0 – 6.0 mils RTXCPLUS

NOTE: If a measurement falls outside of the specified range for the 
tape grade used, disregard the reading and re-measure the surface 
with the appropriate tape grade.
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Pull a single adhesive backed replica tape free from its release 
paper, being careful not to touch either side of the replica foam 
during application.

3. Apply the replica tape to the surface.  
Press down on the adhesive backing of  
the tape around the replica foam to  
ensure it remains in place during the  
burnishing process.  

4a. For flat or convex surfaces: Using a  
Testex High Accuracy Burnishing  
Tool, press the ball of the tool onto  
the replica foam with just enough  
pressure so that the flat base rests on  
the tape. Move the tool’s ball around  
the circular replica foam opening.

For concave surfaces: Flip over the High Accuracy Burnishing 
Tool and hold it at an angle. Use the curved area near the Testex 
logo at the top of the tool to burnish. 

— or —

4b. If using a Classic Burnishing Tool,  
hold the tool like a pencil, and apply  
consistent pressure with the ball end,  
being careful not to apply too much  
force. Excessive force can lead to  
inaccurate measurements.

NOTE: The stick-type legacy burnishing tool remains a valid 
measurement practice and is recognized by international 
standards, but does not have an associated accuracy statement. 
See Accuracy (pg. 5).
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5. Alternate between linear (x-y) and  
circular motions with the burnishing  
tool to completely burnish the replica  
foam until a uniform stippled gray  
appearance is achieved across the  
entire measurement area.  

The time required to properly burnish a replica will vary based on 
the surface profile. Profiles at the high end of a replica tape grade’s 
range may only require burnishing for 10-15 seconds. Profiles at the 
low end of the range may require up to 60 seconds. Refer to the 
below examples of properly and improperly burnished replicas.

6. Carefully remove the burnished replica  
tape from the surface. A small piece of  
release paper remains on the top-left  
corner of some grades of replica tape  
to facilitate easy removal.  

7. Inspect the replica to ensure that no  
contamination from the surface is  
present (e.g. dust, debris, residual  
blast media).  
When held up to a light source, ‘points’  
of light should be visible consistently  
across the replica where the foam has  
been compressed by the peaks of the  
surface profile.
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8. Adhesive residue or other debris can  
build up on the faces of the anvils  
during use. To clean the anvils, place a  
cleaning card or piece of paper inside  
the closed anvils, and gently move  
back and forth. 

NOTE: Clean the anvils prior to turning on the gage, zeroing (pg. 
6), or whenever the gage does not display -50 µm (-2.0 mils) when 
replica tape is removed after taking a measurement.

After cleaning, power on the Testex Digital Micrometer by pressing 
the      button.

9. Ensure the correct grade of replica  
tape is selected (pg. 1) and the HL  
icon (pg. 7) is displayed at the bottom  
of the screen. 
NOTE: If using Coarse Minus grade 
replica tape, HL  mode should be 
disabled. Any grade of replica tape can 
be selected from the Menu. 

10. Press down on the lever to open the  
micrometer anvils, and insert the  
piece of replica tape, centering the  
circular opening of the replica foam  
between the anvils. Slowly release the  
lever, allowing the anvils to gently  
close on the replica. 

Once the measured value stabilizes, the displayed value will flash, 
and be recorded if Memory Mode is enabled (pg. 6). 

NOTE: The gage should return to -50 µm (-2.0 mils) after the 
replica tape is removed. If a different number is displayed after a 
measurement is taken and the replica tape is removed, clean the 
anvils as detailed above.
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At least two measurements should be taken at each location. If the two 
replicas differ by 5 µm (0.2 mils) or less, their average should be 
recorded as the profile. 
If the two initial replicas differ by more than 5 µm (0.2 mils), a third 
replica is recommended. The average of the two closest replicas 
should be recorded. 

Number of Readings

In 2024, a comprehensive study1 was performed to determine an 
accuracy statement for replica tape. That study determined the 
following accuracy and precision statements: 

Accuracy

Replica Tape Grade Precision Accuracy
Coarse ± 2 µm (0.1 mils) ± 8 µm (0.3 mils) 

X-Coarse ± 6 µm (0.2 mils) ± 8 µm (0.3 mils) 

X-Coarse Plus ± 8 µm (0.3 mils) ± 10 µm (0.4 mils) 

The above accuracy statement is applicable under the following 
conditions: 
l The procedure detailed in these instructions is followed  
l The High Accuracy Burnishing Tool is used 
l At least two readings are taken per measurement, in accordance  

with the procedure in Number of Readings (above) 
l All readings are converted, using a Testex Digital Micrometer  

(pg. 7) or conversion table 

NOTE: The Classic Burnishing Tool remains a valid measurement 
practice and is recognized by standards, but does not have an 
associated accuracy statement. 

1 Beamish, M. (2024, March 3-7). Improvements to the Replica Tape 
Test Method. AMPP 2024, New Orleans, LA, United States.



Zero    
The Testex Digital Micrometer will automatically zero when powered 
on, or can be zeroed by selecting       from the gage menu. Ensure the 
micrometer anvils are clean prior to zeroing or powering on the gage.

NOTE: If the gage does not display -50 µm (-2.0 mils) after a 
measurement is taken and the replica tape is removed, clean the 
anvils as detailed in Section 8 of How to Measure (pg. 4) prior to 
preforming a zero. 

Digital Micrometer Features & Operation
Menu Navigation 
Press the      button to enter the gage menu. Navigate between menu 
items using the      and      buttons. Use the      button to select the 
highlighted menu item. The following menu items are displayed: 
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Memory Mode    
When Memory Mode is ON the gage will store up to 250 readings. 
Stored measurements can be downloaded to PosiSoft Desktop 
Software (pg. 9). Statistics are displayed on screen showing the 
number of readings, average, lowest, and highest measured readings. 
What is stored, and whether the micrometer automatically stores a 
reading, depends on the mode: 

l Replica Tape Grade Selected – When a grade of replica tape is  
selected (pg. 7), the gage automatically stores each reading into  
memory. 
l Averaging Mode – When Averaging Mode is ON (pg. 8), the  

gage automatically stores the average of paired readings into  
memory. Individual readings are not stored.  

l No Replica Tape Grade – When No Replica Tape Grade is  
selected, readings are not automatically added to memory. Press  
the      button to save a displayed reading. 

Press the      button to remove the last reading taken from memory.

WARNING: Toggling the display units, toggling Conversion mode or 
turning ON/OFF  Averaging Mode will automatically reset Memory 
Mode, and clear all stored readings.

0
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Select        from the gage menu to clear all stored readings from 
memory. 
Alternatively, powering on the gage by pressing and holding the      and  
       button will clear all stored readings from memory. All other settings 
will be retained.
Select        from the gage menu to turn OFF Memory Mode. Stored 
readings will be retained in memory until cleared. Additional readings 
can be added by turning Memory Mode ON from the gage menu. 

Display Brightness        
Adjusts the display brightness using the       and       buttons.  

Units      
Toggles the display units between thou/mils and microns.

Replica Tape Grade   
When a replica tape grade is selected, the micrometer will automati-
cally subtract the 50 µm (2.0 mils) thickness of the incompressible 
polyester layer from the measurement. With Memory Mode ON, the se-
lected grade will also be recorded. 
NOTE: With Conversion Mode enabled, the correct grade of replica 
tape must be selected to ensure accurate readings.
Toggle the selected grade of tape from the gage menu. The menu icon 
will show the currently selected grade: C for Coarse, XC for X-Coarse, 
and XC+ for X-Coarse Plus. The selected grade of tape is displayed in 
the bottom left of the measurement screen. 
Select         to select No Replica Tape Grade and use the micrometer 
to measure the distance between the anvils, like a standard analog 
micrometer. Conversion Mode and Averaging Mode are unavailable 
when No Replica Tape Grade is selected. 

C

Conversion Mode    
When Conversion Mode is selected (default), an HL icon        is 
displayed at the bottom center of the measurement screen. The gage 
displays a more accurate measurement that has been adjusted for the 
non-linearity of replica tape.  

XC XC+

H HL
HL

thou
/mil µm
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Averaging Mode   
At least two measurements should be taken at each location. If the two 
replicas differ by 5 µm (0.2 mils) or less, their average should be 
recorded as the profile height. 
When Averaging Mode        is enabled, the gage will display the 
average of two measurements. The individual readings will be 
displayed as R1 and R2, and the average of the two readings will be 
displayed on the main measuring screen. 

NOTE: When both Averaging Mode and Memory Mode are ON, only 
the average of the two readings is recorded. The number of readings 
and statistics will be based on the recorded averages.

NOTE: Averaging Mode is unavailable when No Replica Tape Grade is 
selected from the gage menu.

Gage Reset   
Restores the gage to default settings, clears stored memory and zero 
adjustments.

Power Off   
Powers down the gage. Alternatively, the gage will automatically 
power down after 5 minutes of no activity. All settings are retained.

When Conversion Mode is disabled, an H icon        is displayed at 
the bottom center of the measurement screen. The gage displays the 
measured thickness without adjustment, comparable to an analog 
spring micrometer. A correction table must be used to accurately 
measure surface profile using replica tape. 
NOTE: Conversion Mode is unavailable when No Replica Tape Grade 
is selected from the gage menu.

Exit Menu   
Exits the gage menu and returns to the main measurement screen. 

NOTE: While in the menu, pressing down on the lever to open the 
anvils will also exit the menu.

H

X2X2

X2X2
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Verifying the Gage 
Verification shims are available as an optional accessory. 

Connect to Computer 
Readings stored in memory can be downloaded to a computer for 
viewing, storing, and creating reports. Use the supplied cable and 
connect to the gage using the USB-C port on the side of the 
micrometer. 
USB Drive Mode—Retrieves data in a manner similar to a flash drive 
in .csv format. No software to install or internet connection required. 
PosiSoft Desktop—Powerful desktop software (PC/Mac) for 
downloading, viewing, printing and storing measurement data. Includes 
a customizable, templated PDF Report Generator. 
Learn more at www.defelsko.com/posisoft 

Troubleshooting 
Before returning the instrument for service: 
1. Install new or newly recharged battery in the proper alignment as  

shown within battery compartment 
2. Clean the micrometer anvils (pg. 4) 
3. Perform a Reset (pg. 8) and Zero the gage (pg. 6) 

IMPORTANT: 
If these steps do not resolve the issue and the Gage must be returned 
for service, please follow the instructions provided at 
www.defelsko.com/service 
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Testex Press-O-Film 复制胶带由一层可压缩泡沫和一层不可压缩的 50 
微米（2 密耳）聚酯层组成。当对粗糙的钢表面进行挤压或 "抛光 "时，
泡沫会塌陷并形成表面印痕。将抛光后的Testex胶带放在 Testex数字千
分尺等测厚仪的砧座之间，减去不可压缩层的厚度，就得到了表面轮廓
高度。 

简介

1. 选择代表性的测量点。使用清洁腻子或 

其他适当的方法（如压缩空气或压敏胶 
带）清洁待测试的表面，以清除表面上 
的灰尘、杂物或残留的喷砂介质。 

测量方法

2. 根据被测表面的期望轮廓高度，选择适 

当级别的复制胶带，参考以下图表： 

复制胶带等级 范围 订购代码

Coarse Minus 13 – 25 微米 0,5 – 1,0 密耳 RTCMIN

Coarse 20 – 50 微米 0,8 – 2,0 密耳 RTC

X-Coarse 40 – 115 微米 1,5 – 4,5 密耳 RTXC

X-Coarse Plus 100 – 150 微米 4,0 – 6,0 密耳 RTXCPLUS

注意: 如果测量结果超出所用胶带等级的指定范围，请忽略该读数，
并使用适当等级的胶带重新测量表面。

将一块粘有胶带的复制胶带从离型纸中取出，注意在使用过程中不
要触摸复制泡沫的任一侧。
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3. 将复制胶带贴在表面上。在复制泡沫周 

围轻按胶带的背面，确保在抛光过程中 
胶带保持在位。  

4a. 对于平坦或凸起的表面：使用Testex高 

精度抛光工具，将工具的球部轻压在 
复制泡沫上，使平坦底部紧贴在胶带 
上。将工具的球在圆形复制泡沫开口 
周围移动。

对于凹凸面：使用高精度抛光工具的
另外一端，将其顶部倾斜靠近Testex标
识处的弧形区域进行抛光。

4b. 如果使用传统抛光工具，将工具像铅 

笔一样握住，并在球形端均匀施加压 
力，注意不要施加过多力度。过大的 
力量可能导致测量结果不准确。

备注  棍状传统抛光工具仍然是有效的测量方法，并且被国际标准
认可，但并无相关的准确性声明。请参见准确性（第 4 页）。

5. 使用抛光工具交替进行线性（x-y）和圆 

周运动，完全抛光复制泡沫，直到整个 
测量区域表面呈现均匀的点状灰色外观。 

— 或 —
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正确地抛光复制所需的时间会根据表面轮廓而变化。处于复刻胶带等
级范围的最大值附近时，可能只需要抛光10-15秒。而处于范围最小
值附近时，可能需要长达60秒的时间。参考下面的正确和不正确抛光
的复制品的示例。

6. 小心地将抛光的复制胶带从表面上取下。 

某些等级的复制胶带左上角留有一小片 
脱脂纸，以便轻松取下。 

7. 检查复型膜以确保表面没有污染物（如 

灰尘、碎片、残留的喷砂介质）。  

将复制品置于光源下，应能在泡沫被表 
面轮廓的峰值压缩的地方看到一致的光  
"点"。  

8. 在使用过程中，粘胶残留物或其他碎片 

可能会堆积在砧面上。要清洁砧座，可 
将清洁卡或纸片放在关闭的砧座内，轻 
轻来回移动 

注意: 在打开测量仪电源、归零（第 5 页）之前，或在测量后取下
复制胶带时测量仪不显示 -50微米 (-2.0 密耳) 时，请清洁砧座。
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清洁后，按      按钮打开 Testex 数字千分尺电源。

9. 确保选择了正确等级的复制胶带（第  
1 页），且屏幕底部显示 HL 图标（第  
6 页）。

注意: 如果使用轻微粗糙等级的复制胶
带，则应禁用 HL 模式。可从菜单中选
择任何等级的复制胶带。

10. 向下按压杠杆，打开千分尺砧，然后 

插入复制胶带，将复制胶带泡沫的圆 
形开口对准砧座的中心。慢慢松开控 
制杆，让压砧轻轻地合上。 

测量值稳定后，显示值将闪烁并被记
录下来。

注意: 取下复制带后，仪器应返回到 -50 微米 (-2.0 密耳)。如果

在测量和取下复型带后显示的数字不同，请按照上述步骤清洁砧座。

每个位置至少应进行两次测量。如果两个副本之间的差异在 5 微米 

（0.2 密耳）或以下，则应将其平均值记录为粗糙度值。 

如果两个初始复制带测量值相差超过 5 微米（0.2 密耳），建议进行第
三次测量。应记录最接近的两次测量值的平均值。

读数次数

2024年进行了一项全面的研究1，以确定复制胶带的准确性声明。该研

究得出了以下准确性和精度声明： 

准确度

复制胶带等级 精度 精确度

Coarse ± 2 微米 (0,1 密耳) ± 8 微米 (0,3 密耳) 

X-Coarse ± 6 微米 (0,2 密耳) ± 8 微米 (0,3 密耳) 

X-Coarse Plus ± 8 微米 (0,3 密耳) ± 10 微米 (0,4 密耳) 
1 Beamish, M. (2024年3月3日至7日) Improvements to the Replica Tape Test Method.  
AMPP 2024, 路易斯安那州新奥尔良, 美国.
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上述精度声明适用于以下条件： 

l 请遵循这些说明中详细说明的程序  

l 使用高精度抛光工具 

l 按照读数次数（第 4 页）中的程序，每次测量至少读取两个读数。 

l 使用 Testex 数字千分尺（第 7 页）或转换表转换所有读数。 

注意: 经典抛光工具仍然是有效的测量方法，并得到标准认可，但没
有相关的精度声明。

零    
Testex 数字千分尺通电后会自动归零，也可从仪器菜单中选择       进行
归零。在调零或接通千分尺电源之前，确保千分尺砧清洁。

注意: 如果在进行测量并移除复制胶带后，测微计仍未显示 -50 微米  
(-2.0 密耳)，则应按照 测量方法（第 3 页）第 8 节中的详细说明清洁测
砧，然后再执行归零操作。

数字千分尺的功能和操作

菜单导航 
按      按钮进入量具菜单。使用      和      按钮在菜单项之间选择。使用    

  按钮选择突出显示的菜单项。

0

内存模式    
开启内存模式后，仪器最多可存储 250 个读数。存储的测量值可下载到
PosiSoft 桌面软件（第 7 页）。屏幕上会显示统计数据，包括测量次
数、平均值、最低和最高测量读数。 

存储的内容以及千分尺是否自动存储读数取决于以下模式：

l 已选择复制胶带等级 —— 当选择了复制胶带等级时，千分尺会自动 

将每个读数存储到内存中。 

l 平均模式 ——当平均模式开启时（第 7 页），千分尺会自动将成对 

读数的平均值存储到内存中。不会存储单个读数。 

l 无复制胶带等级——当选择“无复制胶带等级”时，读数不会自动添加 

到存储器中。按      按钮保存显示的读数。
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警告: 切换显示单位、切换转换模式或打开/关闭平均模式将自动重置
记忆模式，并清除所有存储读数。

按      按钮从存储器中删除最后一个读数。

从仪器菜单中选择       可以清除内存中存储的所有读数。 

另外，按住      和      按钮打开量具电源，也会清除内存中的所有存储读
数。所有其他设置都将保留。 

从量具菜单中选择       关闭记忆模式。存储的读数将保留在内存中直至
清除。从量具菜单中选择 "开启记忆模式"，即可添加其他读数。

显示屏亮度        
使用      和      按钮调节显示亮度。

单位      
在 "密耳 "和 "微米 "之间切换显示单位。

thou
/mil µm

复制胶带等级   
当选择复制胶带等级时，千分尺会自动减去不可压缩聚酯层的 50 微米
（2.0 密耳）厚度。在记忆模式开启时，所选等级也将被记录下来。 

注意: 启用转换模式后，必须选择正确的复制带等级，以确保读数准确。

在仪器菜单中切换所选的胶带等级。菜单图标将显示当前选择的等级：C 
表示粗糙，XC 表示 很粗糙，XC+表示 非常粗糙。所选的胶带等级显示
在测量屏幕的左下方。 

选择        可选择无复制胶带等级，并使用千分尺测量砧之间的距离，就
像标准的模拟千分尺一样。选择无复制胶带等级时，转换模式和平均模
式不可用。

C XC XC+

转换模式    
选择转换模式（默认）时，测量屏幕底部中央会显示一个 HL        图标。
仪器会显示根据复制胶带的非线性调整后的更精确测量结果 

禁用转换模式时，测量屏幕底部中央会显示 H       图标。千分表显示的
测量厚度无需调整，与模拟弹簧测微计相当。必须使用修正表才能使用
复制胶带精确测量表面轮廓。

H HL

HL

H
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注意: 从测量仪菜单中选择无复制带等级时，转换模式不可用。

平均模式   
每个位置至少应进行两次测量。如果两个测量值相差 5 微米 (0.2 密耳) 
或更少，则应将它们的平均值记录为轮廓高度。 

启用平均模式        后，仪器将显示两次测量的平均值。单个读数将显示
为 R1 和 R2，两个读数的平均值将显示在主测量屏幕上。

X2X2

X2X2

注意: 当平均模式和记忆模式都开启时，只记录两个读数的平均值。读
数和统计数据将基于记录的平均值。

注意: 从量具菜单中选择无复制带等级时，平均模式不可用。

恢复出厂设置   
将量具恢复到默认设置，清除存储的内存和校准调整。

关机   
关闭测量仪。或者，如果5分钟内没有任何操作，仪器将自动关机。所
有设置将得以保留。

退出菜单   
退出规表菜单并返回主测量界面。

注意: 在菜单中，按下控制杆打开砧座也会退出菜单。

验证量具 

校准膜片作为可选配件提供。

连接电脑 

可将存储在内存中的读数下载到计算机，以便查看、存储和创建报告。
使用随附的数据线，通过千分尺侧面的 USB-C 端口可以连接到千分尺。 

USB 驱动模式—以类似于闪存盘的 .csv 格式读取数据。无需安装软件 

或连接互联网。 

PosiSoft 桌面软件 —功能强大的桌面软件（PC/Mac），用于下载、查 

看、打印和存储测量数据。包括可定制、模板化的 PDF 报告生成器。 

了解更多信息，请访问 www.defelsko.com/posisoft 
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返修 

仪器返修前： 

1. 将新电池或刚充电的电池安装在电池盒内所示的正确位置上 

2. 清洁千分尺砧（第 3 页） 

3. 恢复出厂设置（第 7 页）并将千分尺归零（第 5 页） 

重要提示: 
如果这些步骤不能解决问题，必须将千分尺送回维修，请按照以下网站
提供的说明进行操作：www.defelsko.com/service 

www.defelsko.com 
© 2024美国DeFelsko公司版权所有 

本手册版权归DeFelsko公司所有，未经书面许可，不得以任何方式复制或传播全部或其中部分
内容。 

DeFelsko、Testex、Press-O-Film、Coarse、X-Coarse、和 X-Coarse Plus 是DeFelsko公司在
美国和其他国家注册的商标。其他品牌或产品名称是其各自持有人的商标或注册商标。 

我方已尽力确保本手册中的信息准确无误。DeFelsko不对印刷或书写错误负责。

有限质量保证、唯一补救方法和

有限责任 
DeFelsko仅承担网站www.defelsko.com/terms上明确规定的有限
质量保证、唯一补救方法和有限责任。 





사용 설명서 
برع |  English  |  中文    |  한국 어ي
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Testex Press-O-Film 복제 테이프는 비압축성 50μm(2 mil) 폴리에스테르 
층에 부착된 압축성 폼의 층으로 구성되어 있습니다. 거칠어진 강철 표면에 

대고 누르거나 ‘연마’되면, 폼이 수축되어 표면에 대한 자국을 남깁니다. 연

마된 Testex 테이프를 Testex 디지털 마이크로미터와 같은 마이크로미 터 

두께 게이지의 앤빌 사이에 넣은 후 비압축성 층의 두께를 빼면 표면 윤곽 

높이를 측정할 수 있습니다. 

소개

1. 측정을 위한 대표 부위를 확인합니다.  
테스트할 표면에 먼지, 부스러기, 잔여물을 

제거하기 위해 청소용 퍼티나 다른 적합한 방

법(압축 공기 또는 감압 테이프)을 사용하여 

테스트할 표면을 청소합니다.

측정 방법

2. 다음 표를 이용하여 측정되는 윤곽 의  
예상 높이를 기준으로 적절한 복제 테이프  

등급을 선택합니다: 

복제 테이프 등급 범위 주문 번호

Coarse Minus 13 – 25 µm 0,5 – 1,0 mil RTCMIN

Coarse 20 – 50 µm 0,8 – 2,0 mils RTC

X-Coarse 40 – 115 µm 1,5 – 4,5 mils RTXC

X-Coarse Plus 100 – 150 µm 4,0 – 6,0 mils RTXCPLUS

참고: 측정값이 사용되는 테이프 등급의 지정된 범위를 벗어나면, 해당 
판독값을 무시하고 적절한 테이프 등급으로 표면을 다시 측정 합니다.

복제 테이프를 벗기면서 뒷면 접착제가 다른 쪽의 복제 폼 면에 닿지  

않도록 합니다.
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3. 복제 테이프를 표면에 붙입니다. 복제  
폼을 둘러싸고 있는 테이프 접착제 뒷면을  

눌러 연마 과정 동안 테이프가 제 자리에  

유지되도록 합니다. 

4a. 평평하거나 볼록한 표면의 경우: Testex  
고정도 연마 도구의 볼을 충분한 압력으로  
복제 폼 위를 눌러 평평한 밑면에  

테이프가 놓일 수 있도록 합니다. 도구의  

볼으로 원을 그리며 복제 폼이 열리는  

쪽으로 이동합니다.

오목한 표면의 경우: 고정도 연마 도구를 뒤집은 후 비스듬히 잡습니다. 
도구 상단에 있는 Testex 로고 근처의 곡선 영역을 사용하여 연마합  

니다. 

— 또는 —

4b. 클래식 연마 도구를 사용하는 경우,   
도구를 연필처럼 잡고 볼 끝에 일정한  

압력을 가하여 너무 큰 힘이 가해지지  

않도록 주의합니다. 힘이 과도하게  

가해지면 부정확한 측정이 이뤄질 수  

있습니다

참고: 막대형 연마 도구는 여전히 유효한 측정법이며 국제 표준에 의해 
인정받지만 관련된 문서는 없습니다. 정확도 참조(p.5).

5. 연마 도구로 선형(x-y) 및 원형 동작(왼쪽  
그림 참고)을 번갈아 하면서 전체 측정  

영역이 균일한 회색 점(아래 그림 참고) 

들이 될 때까지 복제 폼을 완전히  

연마합니다. 
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복제를 제대로 연마하기 위해 필요한 시간은 표면 윤곽에 따라 달라  

집니다. 복제 테이프 등급 상위에 해당하는 윤곽은 10-15초 동안만  

연마해야 할 수 있습니다. 하위 등급의 윤곽은 최대 60초가 소요될 수  

있습니다. 아래의 그림들을 통해 적절하고 부적절하게 연마된 예를  

참고하십시오.

6. 연마된 복제 테이프를 표면에서  
조심스럽게 제거합니다. 일부 등급의  

복제 테이프의 왼쪽 상단 모서리에는  

쉽게 제거할 수 있도록 작은 이형지가  

남아 있습니다.  

7. 표면의 오염(예: 먼지, 이물질, 잔여물)이  
없는지 복제본을 검사합니다.  

빛에 대고 보면, 폼이 표면 윤곽의 정점에  

의해 압축된 복제물 전체에 걸쳐 빛의  

‘점’들이 일관되게 보여야 합니다. 

8. 접착제 잔여물이나 다른 파편이 사용 중에  
앤빌의 표면에 쌓일 수 있습니다. 앤빌을  

청소하려면, 청소용 카드나 종이를 닫힌  

앤빌 사이에 넣고 살며시 앞뒤로  

움직입니다.
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참고: 영점을 조정(p.6)하거나, 측정 후 복제 테이프를 제거할 때  
게이지가 -50 μm(-2.0 mils)을 표시 하지 않으면 게이지를 켜기 전에 

앤빌을 청소합니다. 청소 후      버튼을 눌러 Testex 디지털  

마이크로미터의 전원을 켭니다.

9. 올바른 등급의 복제 테이프가  
선택되었는지 확인하고(p.1) HL 아이콘 

(p.9)이 화면 하단에 표시되는지  

확인합니다. 

참고: Coarse Minus 등급 복제 테이프를 
사용하는 경우, HL 모드를 비활성화해야 

합니다. 모든 등급의 복제 테이프는  

메뉴에서 선택할 수 있습니다.

10. 레버를 눌러 마이크로미터 앤빌을 열고  
복제 테이프 조각을 넣어서 복제 폼의  

원형 개구부가 앤빌 사이의 중앙에 오게  

합니다. 레버를 천천히 놓아 앤빌이  

테이프에 부드럽게 가까워지게 합니다.

측정된 값이 안정화되면, 표시된 값이 깜박이고 기록됩니다. 

참고: 복제 테이프를 제거한 후 게이지는 -50 μm(-2.0 mils)로 되돌아 
가야 합니다. 측정값이 측정되고 복제 테이프가 제거된 후에도 다른  

수치가 표시되는 경우, 위에서 설명된 대로 앤빌을 청소합니다.

각 위치에서 최소 두 번 이상 측정해야 합니다. 두 복제의 평균이 5 μm  

(0.2 mils) 이하만큼 차이가 나는 경우, 프로파일로서 기록해야 합니다.  

두 개의 초기 복제가 5 μm(0.2 mils)이상 차이가 있는 경우, 세 번째 복  

제를 사용하는 것을 권장합니다. 가장 가까운 두 복제의 평균을 기록해야  

합니다.  

판독값의 수
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2024년에 복제 테이프에 대한 정확도를 판단하기 위해 종합적인 연구가  

수행되었습니다. 이 연구는 다음과 같은 정확도와 정밀도를 결정했습니다1: 

정확도

복제 테이프 등급 정밀도 정확도

Coarse ± 2 µm (0,1 mils) ± 8 µm (0,3 mils) 

X-Coarse ± 6 µm (0,2 mils) ± 8 µm (0,3 mils) 

X-Coarse Plus ± 8 µm (0,3 mils) ± 10 µm (0,4 mils) 

위 정확도는 다음과 같은 조건에서 적용할 수 있습니다: 

l 이 설명서에 자세히 설명된 절차를 따릅니다. 

l 높은 정확도의 버니싱 툴을 사용합니다. 

l 판독 횟수(p.5)의 절차에 따라 측정당 적어도 두 개 이상의 판독 값을  

측정합니다. 

l 모든 판독값은 Testex 디지털 마이크로미터(p.9) 또는 변환표를  

사용하여 변환합니다. 

참고: 클래식 연마 도구는 유효한 측정 방법이며 국제 표준에 의해 인정
받지만 관련된 정확도 문서는 없습니다. 

디지털 마이크로미터 특징 및 작동

메뉴 탐색 

    버튼을 눌러 게이지 메뉴에 들어갑니다.     와     버튼을 사용하여 메뉴 

항목 사이를 이동합니다.      버튼을 사용하여 원하는 메뉴 항목을 선택합니

다.  

게이지 영점 조정    

Testex 디지털 마이크로미터는 전원이 켜질 때 자동으로 영점 조정을 하거 

나 게이지 메뉴에서      을 선택하여 영점 조정을 할 수 있습니다. 게이지를 

영점 조정하거나 전원을 켜기 전에 마이크로미터 앤빌이 깨끗한지  

확인합니다.

0

1 Beamish, M. (2024년 3월 3~7일). Improvements to the Replica Tape Test Method.  
AMPP 2024, 뉴올리언스, LA, 미국.



참고: 측정 후 복제 테이프를 제거하고 게이지가 -50 μm(-2.0 mils)을  
표시하지 않으면 영점 조정을 수행하기 전에 측정 방법의 8번(p.4)을  

참고하여 앤빌을 청소하십시오.
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메모리 모드    

메모리 모드가 켜져 있으면 게이지에 최대 250개의 판독값이 저장됩니다. 
저장된 측정값은 PosiSoft 데스크탑 소프트웨어(p.10)에서 다운로드 할 수 

있습니다. 통계는 판독값의 수, 평균, 최저, 최고 측정 판독값이 화면에  

표시됩니다. 

저장되는 내용과 마이크로미터가 판독값을 자동으로 저장하는지 여부는  

모드에 따라 다릅니다:

l 복제 테이프 등급 선택 – 복제 테이프 등급을 선택하면 게이지가 각  
판독값을 메모리에 저장합니다. 

l 평균화 모드 – 평균화 모드가 켜져 있으면(p.9), 게이지가 자동으로  
쌍을 이룬 판독값의 평균을 메모리에 저장합니다. 개별 판독값은  

저장되지 않습니다.   

l 복제 테이프 등급 없음 – 복제 테이프 등급 없음을 선택하면 판독값은  
메모리에 자동으로 추가되지 않습니다.      버튼을 눌러 표시된 판독값을  

저장합니다. 

메모리에서 마지막으로 측정된 판독값을 제거하려면      버튼을 누릅니다.

경고: 디스플레이의 단위, 변환 모드, 평균화 모드 켜기/끄기를 전환하면 
메모리 모드는 자동으로 재설정되고 저장된 모든 판독값이 지워집니다.

메모리에서 저장된 모든 판독값을 지우려면 게이지 메뉴에서       을 선택합

니다.

또는,     와      버튼을 길게 눌러 게이지의 전원을 켜면 메모리에 저장된 모

든 판독값이 지워집니다. 다른 모든 설정은 유지됩니다. 

메모리 모드를 끄려면 게이지 메뉴에서        를 선택합니다. 저장된 판독값 

은 삭제될 때까지 메모리에 유지됩니다. 게이지 메뉴에서 메모리 모드를 켜

서 추가적으로 판독값을 추가할 수 있습니다.  
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디스플레이 밝기 

     와     버튼을 사용하여 디스플레이 밝기를 조정합니다. 확인하려면      

버튼을 누릅니다.

단위 
디스플레이 단위를 thou/mils와 마이크론 중 선택할 수 있습니다.

복제 테이프 등급 

복제 테이프 등급을 선택하면 마이크로미터가 측정에서 비압축성  

폴리에스테르 층의 두께 50 μm (2.0 mils)를 자동으로 빼줍니다. 메모리  

모드가 켜진 상태라면 선택한 등급도 기록됩니다.  

참고: 변환 모드가 활성화된 상태에서는 정확한 판독값을 보장하기 위해  
올바른 등급의 복제 테이프를 선택해야 합니다.

게이지 메뉴에서 테이프의 선택된 등급을 전환합니다. 메뉴 아이콘은 현재 

선택된 등급을 표시합니다: C는 Coarse 등급, XC는 X-Coarse 등급, XC+ 

는 X-Coarse Plus 등급입니다. 선택된 테이프 등급은 측정 화면 왼쪽  

하단에 표시됩니다. 

      을 눌러 복제 테이프 등급 없음을 선택하고 마이크로미터를 사용하여  

표준 아날로그 마이크로미터와 같이 앤빌 사이의 거리를 측정합니다. 복제 

테이프 등급 없음을 선택하면 변환 모드 및 평균화 모드는 사용할 수  

없습니다. 

C XC XC+

thou
/mil µm

변환 모드 

변환 모드를 선택하면(기본값), HL 아이콘        이 측정 화면의 하단 중앙에 
표시됩니다. 게이지는 복제 테이프의 비선형성에 위해 조정된 보다 정확한 

측정값을 표시합니다.  

변환 모드를 비활성화하면 H 아이콘      가 측정 화면의 하단 중앙에  

표시됩니다. 게이지는 아날로그 스프링 마이크로미터와 비슷하게 조정  

없이 측정된 두께를 표시합니다. 복제 테이프를 사용하여 표면 윤곽을  

정확하게 측정하려면 반드시 보정 표를 사용해야 합니다. 

H HL

HL

H

참고: 게이지 메뉴에서 복제 테이프 등급 없음을 선택하면 변환 모드를  
사용할 수 없습니다. 
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평균화 모드 

각 위치에서 최소 두 번 이상 측정해야 합니다. 두 측정값이 5 μm(0.2 mils)

이하로 차이가 나는 경우에는 평균은 프로파일 높이로 기록해야 합니다.  

평균화 모드       를 활성화하면 게이지에 두 측정값의 평균이 표시됩니다. 

개별 판독값은 R1 및 R2로 표시되고 두 판독값의 평균은 메인 측정 화면에 

표시됩니다.

참고: 평균화 모드와 메모리 모드가 모두 켜져 있는 경우 두 판독값의 평균 
만 기록됩니다. 판독값과 통계의 수는 기록된 평균을 기준으로 합니다.

참고: 게이지 메뉴에서 복제 테이프 등급 없음을 선택하면 평균화 모드는  
사용할 수 없습니다.

게이지 재설정  

게이지를 기본 설정값으로 복원하고 저장된 메모리와 영점 조정을  

삭제합니다.

전원 끄기 

게이지의 전원을 끕니다. 또는5분 동안 게이지에 아무런 활동이 없는 경우 

전원이 자동으로 꺼집니다. 모든 설정값은 유지됩니다.

종료 메뉴 

게이지 메뉴를 빠져나가 메인 측정 화면으로 돌아갑니다. 

참고: 메뉴에 있는 동안 레버를 눌러 앤빌을 열면 메뉴에서도 빠져나가게  
됩니다.

X2X2

X2X2

게이지 검증하기 

검증된 표준 판은 옵션 액세서리입니다.

컴퓨터에 연결 

메모리에 저장된 판독값은 조회, 저장, 보고서 생성을 위해 컴퓨터에 다운 

로드 할 수 있습니다. 제공된 케이블을 사용하여 마이크로미터의 측면에  

있는 USB-C 포트로 게이지에 연결합니다. 

USB 드라이브 모드 – .csv 형식의 플래시 드라이브와 비슷한 방식으로  
데이터를 검색합니다. 소프트웨어 설치나 인터넷 연결은 필요하지  

않습니다. 
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고장 수리 

수리 서비스를 위해 계기를 반송하기 전에: 

1. 새 배터리 또는 새로 충전된 배터리를 배터리 칸 안에 표시되어 있는  
대로 적절하게 정렬시켜 설치합니다.  

2. 마이크로미터 앤빌을 청소합니다(p.4). 

3. 재설정(p.10) 및 게이지 영점 조정(p.6)을 수행합니다.

중요: 

이 단계를 수행한 후에도 문제를 해결할 수 없는 경우 해당 게이지는 수리를 

위해 반송되어야 합니다. 다음 사이트의 지침을 따라 주십시오. 

www.defelsko.com/service  

PosiSoft 데스크탑 - 측정 데이터 다운로드, 조회, 인쇄, 저장을 위한 강력한 
데스크탑 소프트웨어(PC/Mac)입니다. 사용자 정의 가능한 템플릿 PDF  

보고서 생성기가 포함되어 있습니다.  

자세한 내용은 www.defelsko.com/posisoft 에서 확인하십시오. 

www.defelsko.com 
© 2024 DeFelsko Corporation USA  All Rights Reserved 

본 매뉴얼은 모든 권리가 유보된 상태로 저작권 등록이 되어 있으며 DeFelsko Corporation의 서면 

허가 없이는 어떠한 수단으로도 전체 또는 일부로 복제 또는 전송될 수 없습니다. 

DeFelsko, PosiSoft 및 PosiTector는 미국 및 기타 국가에 등록되어 있는 DeFelsko Corporation의 

상표입니다. 다른 브랜드 또는 제품명은 각 보유자의 상표 또는 등록 상표입니다. 

본 매뉴얼에 있는 모든 정보가 정확함을 보장하기 위해 모든 노력을 기울였습니다. DeFelsko는 인쇄 

또는 사무적 오류에 대해서는 책임을 지지 않습니다. 

제한 보증, 유일한 구제책 및 유한 책임 

DeFelsko의 유일한 보증, 구제책 및 책임은 다음 웹 사이트에 규정된 

명시적인 보증, 구제책 및 유한 책임입니다:  

www.defelsko.com/terms 
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 ةمدقم
 (Testex Press-O-Film Replica Tape) مليف-وأ-سيرب سكتست خاسنتسلاا طيرش نوكتي
 رتموركيم ٥٠ كمسُب طغضلل ةلباق ريغ رتسيلوب ةقبطب ةقصلم طغضلل ةلباق ةيوغر ةقبط نم
 ذخأتو ةوغرلا طغضنت ،نشخ يذلاوف حطس ىلع "انهلقص" وأ ةوغرلا ىلع طغضلا دنعو .)زليم (۲ 
 لثم ،رتموركيملاب كمسُلا سايقم ينادنس نيب لوقصملا سكتست طيرش عضو دنعو .حطسلا لكش
 فلم عافترلا اسًايق يطُعي ،طغضلل ةلباقلا ريغلا ةقبطلا كمسُ حرطو ،يمقرلا سكتست رتموركيم
.  ) حطسلا ةنوشخ( يا حطسلا فيرعت

 عافترلاا سايقل
  فظن .انهسايق دارملا ةقطنملا لثميً اعقوم ددح    .۱

  فيظنتلا ةنيجع مادختساب هرابتخا دارمُلا حطسلا      
  طوغضملا ءاونهلا لثم( ةبسانم ىرخأ ةقيرط يأوأ      
        رابغلا ةلازلإ )طغضلل ساسحلا قصلالا طيرشلا وأ      
.حطسلا نم شرلا طئاسو اياقب وأ  بئاوشلاو      

        ىلإ ادًانتسا ةبسانملا خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد ددح   .۲
  فلمل ) ةعقوتملا حطسلا ةنوشخ (عقوتملا عافترلاا      
:يلاتلا لودجلا مادختساب ،هسايق متي يذلا فيرعتلا      

رملأا دوك قاطنلا خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد
RTCMIN 0.5 زليم 1.0 –  ا رتموركيم 13-25 Coarse Minus

RTCMIN 0.8 زليم 2.0 –  20 ا رتموركيم 50 –  Coarse

RTXC 1.5 زليم 4.5 –  38 ا رتموركيم 115 –  X-Coarse

RTXC 4.0 زليم 6.0 –  100 ا رتموركيم 150 –  X-Coarse Plus

 دعأو ةءارقلا لهاجت ،ةمدختسملا طيرشلا ةجردل ددحملا قاطنلا جراخ عقي سايقلا ناك اذإ :ةظحلام
.ةبسانملا طيرشلا ةجرد مادختساب حطسلا سايق

 يأ سمل مدع ىلع صرحلا عم ،هب صاخلا قلاطلإا قرو نم دحاو قصلا خاسنتسا طيرش عزنا
.مادختسلاا ءانثأ خاسنتسلاا ةوغر بناوجلا نم بناج
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  ىلع طغضاو .حطسلا ىلع خاسنتسلاا طيرش عض   .٣
  خاسنتسلاا ةوغر لوح طيرشلا نم قصلالا ءزجلا      
 .عيملتلا ةيلمع ءانثأ هتابث نامضل      

       لقصلا ةادأ مدختسا :ةبدحملا وأ ةحطسملا حطسلأل  .أ٤
  يف ةدوجوملا ةركلا طغضا ،سكتست نم ةقدلا ةيلاع      
  رقتست ىتح فٍاك لكشب خاسنتسلاا ةوغر  ىلع ةادلأا      
  ةادلأا ةرك كرح .طيرشلا ىلع ةحطسملا  ةدعاقلا      
.ةيرئادلا خاسنتسلاا ةوغر  ةحتف لوح      

 نم برقلاب ةينحنملا ةقطنملا مدختسا .ةيوازب انهكسماو ةقدلا ةيلاع لقصلا ةادأ بلقا :ةرعقملا حطسلأل
 .لقصلا ةادأ ىلعأ يف سكتست راعش

— وأ —

   ةادلأا كسما ،ةيكيسلاكلا لقصلا ةادأ مدختست تنك اذإ .ب٤
        مادختسابً اقستم اطًغض طغضاو ،امًلق كسمت امك      
  مدع ىلع صرحلا عم ،ةادلأل يوركلا فرطلا      
  يدؤي دق دئازلا طغضلا نإ ثيح ؛ةديدش ةوقب طغضلا      
.ةقيقد ريغ تاسايق ىلإ      

 لبق نم انهب فرتعمو ةحلاص سايق ةقيرط لازت لا اصعلا عون نم ةميدقلا لقصلا ةادأ :ةظحلام
.)٤ .ص( ةقدلا مسق ىلإ عوجرلا ىجرُي .انهب طبترم ةقد نايب كلمت لا انهننكل ،ةيلودلا ريياعملا

        ةادأب ةيرئادلاو (x-y) ةيطخلا تاكرحلا نيب بوانت    .٥
  ىتح لماكلاب خاسنتسلاا ةوغر  لقصل  لقصلا      
  لماك يف طقنم دحوم يدامر رنهظم ىلع لصحت      
  .سايقلا ةقطنم      

 .) حطسلا ةنوشخ (حطسلا فيرعت فلم ىلع ءًانب فلتخيس حيحص لكشب حطسلا  لقصل مزلالا تقولا
 حوارتت ةدمل عيملتلا خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد قاطنل ىلعلأا دحلا يف ةعقاولا فيرعتلا تافلم بلطتت دقو
 ةدملً اعيملت قاطنلا نم ىندلأا دحلا يف فيرعتلا تافلم بلطتت دقو .طقف ةيناث ۱ ٥ ىلإ ۱٠ نيب ام
 .حيحص ريغو حيحص لكشب ةعملم حطسأ ضارعتسلا هاندأ ةلثملأا عجار .ةيناث ٦٠ ىلإ لصت
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 .حطسلا نم لوقصملا  خسنلا طيرش لزا   .٦
  يف  قلاطلإا قرو نم ةريغص ةعطق قيرط نع      
 .ةلونهسب هتلازإ لينهستل   طيرشلا راسيلا ىلعأ      

 

  يف ثولت دوجو مدع نم دكأتلل طيرشلا صحفا   .۷
   .)ةيقبتملا شرلا طئاسوو بئاوشلاو رابغلا لثم( حطسلا      
 

  نوكت نأ بجي ،ءوض ردصم مامأ انهعفر دنع      
  ثيح   طيرشلا ربع قستم لكشب ةيئرم  "طاقنلا"      
  فيرعت فلم ممق للاخ نم ةوغرلا طغض مت دق نوكي      
.حطسلا      

       بئاوشلا نم اهريغ وأ قصللا اياقب مكارتت نأ نكمي   .٨
  فيظنتلو .مادختسلاا ءانثأ نيدانسلا ينهجو ىلع      
  قرولا نم ةعطق وأ فيظنت ةقاطب عض ،نيدانسلا      
.فطلبً ابايإوً اباهذ انهكرحو ،ةقلغملا نيدانسلا لخاد      
 وأزانهجلا ليغشت لبق نيدانسلا فظن :ةظحلام
 ٥٠-زانهجلا رنهظي مل امدنع وأ )٥ .ص( اهريفصت
 خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةلازإ دنع )زليم ٠.۲-( ارًتموركيم
.سايقلا ذخأ دعب
 يمقرلا سكتست رتموركيم ليغشتب مق ،فيظنتلا دعب
.     رز ىلع طغضلاب
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  ةحيحصلا خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد رايتخا نم دكأت   .٩
  يف ةضورعم )1 .ص( HL ةنوقيأ نأو )6 .ص(      
 .ةشاشلا لفسأ      

  

 ةجرد نم خاسنتسلاا طيرش مدختست تنك اذإ :ةظحلام
 رايتخا نكميو .HL عضو  فاقيا بجي ،ادًج نشخلا حطسلا
    .ةمئاقلا نم خاسنتسلاا طئارش نم ةجرد يأ

  نيدانس حتفل عارزلا ضبقملا ىلع طغضا .۱٠
  عم خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةعطق لخدأو ،رتموركيملا      
  فصتنملا يف خاسنتسلاا ةوغرل ةيرئادلاةحتفلا عضو      
  حمسي امم ،ءطبب ضبقملا كرتاو .نيدانسلا نيب      
.طيرشلا ىلع قفرب قلاغلإاب نيدانسلل      

  .انهليجست متيو ةضورعملا ةميقلا ضموتس ،ةساقملا ةميقلا رارقتسا دنع
 

 اذإو .خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةلازإ دعب )زليم ٠.۲-( رتموركيم ٥٠- ىلإ سايقملا دوعي نأ بجي :ةظحلام
 حضوم وه امك نيدانسلا فيظنتب مقف ،خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةلازإو سايقلا ذخأ دعب فلتخم مقر رنهظ
.هلاعأ

 تاءارقلا ددع
 )زليم ۲.٠( ارًتموركيم ٥ رادقمب ناتخسنلا تفلتخا اذإو .عقوم لك يف نيسايق نع لقي لا ام ذخأ بجي
  .) حطسلل ةنوشخ ةميقك )حطسلل فيرعت فلمك امنهطسوتم ليجست بجيف ،لقأ وأ

 

 بجيو .ةثلاث ةخسن ذخأب حصنُي ،)زليم ٠.۲( ارًتموركيم ٥ نم رثكأب ناتيلولأا ناتخسنلا تفلتخا اذإ
  .ضعبلا امنهضعبل برقلأا نيتخسنلا طسوتم ليجست

 ةقدلا
 ةساردلا كلت تددح دقو .خاسنتسلاا طيرشل ةقد نايب ديدحتل ۲٠۲٤ ماع للاخ ةلماش ةسارد تيرجُ
  ۱:ةيلاتلا ماكحلإاو ةقدلا تانايب

ةقدلا ماكحلإا خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد
)زليم 0.3( ا رتموركيم 8 ± Coarse Minus )زليم 0.1( ا رتموركيم 2 ±

)زليم 0.3( ا رتموركيم 8 ± Coarse )زليم 0.2( ا رتموركيم 6 ±

)زليم 0.4( ا رتموركيم 10 ± X-Coarse )زليم 0.3( ا رتموركيم 8 ±
۱Beamish, M. (2024, March 3-7). Improvements to the Replica Tape Test Method  

AMPP 2024, New Orleans, LA, United States



 ةمئاقلا يف لقنتلا
 .    و      رارزأ مادختساب ةمئاقلا رصانع نيب لقنتو .زانهجلا ةمئاق ىلإ لوخدلل      رز ىلع طغضا
  .ءاضمُلا ةمئاقلا رصنع رايتخلا      رز مدختساو
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 :ةيلاتلا طورشلا قفو هلاعأ حضوملا ةقدلا نايب قبطني
 

 تاميلعتلا هذه يف لصفملا ءارجلإا عابتا متي     •
 ةقدلا ةيلاع عيملتلا ةادأ مادختسا     •
 )4 .ص( تاءارقلا ددع مسق يف دراولا ءارجلإل اًقفو ،سايق لكل نيتءارق نع لقي لا ام ذخأ     •
 ليوحتلا لودج وأ ،)6 .ص( يمقرلا سكتست رتموركيم مادختساب ،تاءارقلا عيمج ليوحت     •

 انهنكل ،ريياعملا بسح انهب فرتعمو ةحلاص سايق ةقيرط لازت لا ةيكيسلاكلا عيملتلا ةادأ :ةظحلام
    .انهب اطًبترم ةقد نايب كلتمت لا

هليغشت ةقيرطو يمقرلا رتموركيملا صئاصخ

 زانهجلا ريفصت
 نم       ديدحتب هريفصت نكمي وأ ،هليغشت دنع ريفصتلابً ايئاقلت سكتست نم يمقرلا رتموركيملا موقيس
  .زانهجلا ليغشت وأ ريفصتلا لبق رتموركيملا ينادنس ةفاظن نم دكأتو .زانهجلا ةمئاق

 
 ،خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةلازإو سايق ذخأ دعب )زليم ٠.۲-( رتموركيم ٥٠-زانهجلا ضرعي مل اذإ :ةظحلام
.ريفصتلا ءادأ لبق )٣ .ص( سايقلا ةيفيك نم ٨ مسقلا يف حضوم وه امك نينادنسلا فيظنتب مق

0

 ةركاذلا عضو
 ىلإ ةنزخملا تاسايقلا ليزنت نكميو .ةءارق ۲٥٠ ىتحزانهجلا نزخيس ،ةركاذلا عضو ليغشت دنع
 ددع ةحضوم ةشاشلا ىلع تايئاصحلإا ضرُعتو .)۷ .ص( PosiSoft Desktop جمانرب
  .انهنسايق مت تاءارق ىلعأو ىندأو طسوتملاو تاءارقلا
  :عضولا ىلع دمتعي ً،ايئاقلت ةءارق نزخي رتموركيملا ناك اذإ امو هنيزخت متي ام نإ

 

  اًيئاقلت زانهجلا نزخي ،خاسنتسلاا طيرشل ةجرد ديدحت دنع :ةددحملا خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد     •
 .ةركاذلا يف ةءارق لك      

  تاءارقلا طسوتم اًيئاقلت زانهجلا نزخي ،)7 .ص( طسوتملا عضو ليغشت دنع :طسوتملا عضو     •
  .ةيدرفلا تاءارقلا نيزخت متي لاو .ةركاذلا يف ةجودزملا      

  ةفاضإ متي لا ،خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد ديدحت مدع دنع :خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد ديدحت متي مل     •
  .ةضورعم ةءارق ظفحل     رز ىلع طغضا .ةركاذلا ىلإ اًيئاقلت تاءارقلا      

 

 .ةركاذلا نم اهذخأ مت ةءارق رخآ ةلازلإ     رز ىلع طغضا

 اًيئاقلت يدؤيس طسوتملا عضو فاقيإ/ليغشت وأ ليوحتلا عضو ليدبتو ضرعلا تادحو ليدبت :ريذحت
.ةنزخملا تاءارقلا عيمج حسمو ةركاذلا عضو طبض ةداعإ ىلإ



  .ةركاذلا نم ةنزخملا تاءارقلا عيمج حسملزانهجلا ةمئاق نم       ددح
 

 عيمج حسم ىلإ      و      يرز ىلع رارمتسلااو طغضلابزانهجلا ليغشت يدؤيس ،كلذ نم لادب
 .انهب ظفتحم ىرخلأا تادادعلإا عيمج ىقبتسو .ةركاذلا نم ةنزخملا تاءارقلا

 

 ةركاذلا يف انهب ظفتحم ةنزخملا تاءارقلا لظتسو .ةركاذلا عضو فاقيلإزانهجلا ةمئاق نم       ددح
 .زانهجلا ةمئاق نم ةركاذلا عضو ليغشتب ةيفاضإ تاءارق ةفاضإ نكميو .انهحسم متي ىتح
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 ةشاشلا عوطس
.    و     رارزأ مادختساب ةشاشلا عوطس لدعُي 

thou
/mil µm  تادحولا

.تانوركيملاو زليملا/فلالآا نيب ضرعلا تادحو لدبتي

 خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد
 ةلباقلا ريغ رتسيلوبلا ةقبط كمسُ حرطب اًيئاقلت رتموركيملا موقيس ،خاسنتسلاا طيرشل ةجرد ديدحت دنع
 عم اضًيأ ةددحملا ةجردلا ليجست متيسو .سايقلا نم )زليم ۲.٠( ارًتموركيم ٥٠ غلبت يتلاو طغضلل
  .ةركاذلا عضو ليغشت
 

 نامضل خاسنتسلاا طيرشل ةحيحصلا ةجردلا ديدحت بجي ،ليوحتلا عضو نيكمت دنع :ةظحلام
 .ةقيقد تاءارق ىلع لوصحلا

 

  C ً:ايلاح ةددحملا ةجردلا ةمئاقلا ةنوقيأ رنهظُتس .زانهجلا ةمئاق نم ةددحملا طيرشلا ةجرد رييغتب مق
 ةيوازلا يف طيرشلل ةددحملا ةجردلا ضرع متيو .ةياغلل نشخلل  +XC و ،ادًج نشخلل  XC و نشخلل
  .سايقلا ةشاش نم ىرسيلا ةيلفسلا

 

 ،نينادنسلا نيب ةفاسملا سايقل رتموركيملا مدختساو خاسنتسا طيرش ةجرد نودب ديدحتل        ددح
 دنع نيحاتم ريغ طسوتملا عضوو ليوحتلا عضو نوكيو .يداعلا يرظانتلا رتموركيملا رارغ ىلع
  .خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد ديدحت مدع

C XC XC+

 ليوحتلا عضو
 نم طسولأا يلفسلا ءزجلا يف        HL ةنوقيأ ضرع متي ،)يضارتفلاا( ليوحتلا عضو ديدحت دنع
  .خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةيطخ مدعل هليدعت مت ةقد رثكأ اسًايقزانهجلا ضرعيو .سايقلا ةشاش
  

 .سايقلا ةشاش نم طسولأا يلفسلا ءزجلا يف       H ةنوقيأ ضرع متي ،ليوحتلا عضو ليطعت دنع
 مادختسا بجيو .يرظانت يكربنز رتموركيمل لثامم لكشب ،ليدعت نود سايقلا كمسُ زانهجلا ضرعيو
 .خاسنتسلاا طيرش مادختساب ةقدب حطسلا فيرعت فلم سايقل حيحصتلا لودج
  
 .زانهجلا ةمئاق نم خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد نودب ديدحت دنع حاتم ريغ ليوحتلا عضو :ةظحلام

HL

H

H HL
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 طسوتملا عضو
 )زليم ۲.٠( ارًتموركيم ٥ رادقمب ناتخسنلا تفلتخا اذإو .عقوم لك يف نيسايق نع لقي لا ام ذخأ بجي
  .) حطسلا ةنوشخ( حطسلا فيرعت فلمل عافتراك امنهطسوتم ليجست بجيف ،لقأ وأ

 
 تاءارقلا رنهنظتسو .نيتساقم نيتميق طسوتمزانهجلا ضرعيس ،       طسوتملا عضو نيكمت دنع
 .سايقلل ةيسيئرلا ةشاشلا ىلع نيتءارقلا طسوتم ضرع متيسو ،R2و R1 ـك ةيدرفلا

 
 .نيتءارقلا طسوتم ىوس ليجست متي نل ،اًعم ةركاذلا عضوو طسوتملا عضو ليغشت دنع :ةظحلام
 .ةلجسملا تاطسوتملا ىلع تايئاصحلإاو تاءارقلا ددع دمتعيسو

 
 .زانهجلا ةمئاق نم خاسنتسلاا طيرش ةجرد نودب ديدحت دنع حاتم ريغ طسوتملا عضو :ةظحلام

X2X2

X2X2

 زانهجلا طبض ةداعإ
.ةرياعملا تلايدعتو ةنزخملا ةركاذلا وحميو ةيضارتفلاا تادادعلإا ىلإزانهجلا ديعي

 ليغشتلا فاقيإ
 ةفاكب ظافتحلاا متيو .طاشنلا مدع نم قئاقد ٥ دعبً ايئاقلتزانهجلا قلُغيس ،كلذ نمً لادب وأ ،زانهجلا قلُغي
.تادادعلإا

 ةمئاقلا نم جورخلا
 سايقلا ةشاش ىلإ دوعيوزانهجلا ةمئاق نم جرخي

 نم كجارخإ ىلإ نيدانسلا حتفل  ضبقملا ىلع لفسلأ طغضلا يدؤي ،ةمئاقلا يف دجاوتلا ءانثأ :ةظحلام
.اضًيأ ةمئاقلا

 زانهجلا نم ققحتلا
.يرايتخا قحلمك ققحتلا تاوشح رفوتت

 رتويبمكلاب لاصتلاا
 ريراقتلا ءاشنإو انهننيزختو انهنضرعل رتويبمك زانهج ىلإ ةركاذلا يف ةنزخملا تاءارقلا ليزنت نكمي
 دوجوملا USB-C ذفنم مادختساب رتويبمكلابزانهجلاب ليصوتب مقو قفرملا لباكلا مدختسا .انهب ةصاخلا
  .رتموركيملا بناج ىلع
 
  شلافلا صارقلأا كرحمل ةنهباشم ةقيرطب تانايبلا عجرتسي – USB صارقلأا كرحم عضو
  .تنرتنلإاب لاصتا وأ جمارب تيبثت كلذ بلطتي لاو .csv. قيسنتب
 

 تانايبلا ليزنتل (PC/Mac) بتكملا حطسل يوق جمانرب - PosiSoft Desktop جمانرب
 لباق PDF ةغيصب ريراقتلل دلوم ىلع جمانربلا اذه لمتشيو .انهنيزختو انهتعابطو انهضرعو
  .بلاوق ةروص يف صيصختلل
www.defelsko.com/posisoft يلاتلا طبارلا مادختساب ديزملا ىلع فرعت
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  لبق هتنايصل زانهجلا ةداعإ
 :هتنايصلزانهجلا ةداعإ
        ةرجح لخاد حضوم وه امك حيحصلا هيجوتلاب ارًخؤم انهنحش داعمُ وأ ةديدج ةيراطب بيكرتب مق   .۱

  .ةيراطبلا      
 )3 .ص( رتموركيملا ينادنس فظن   .۲
  )٥ .ص(زانهجلا ريفصتو )۷.ص( طبض ةداعإ ءارجإب مق   .٣
 
 :ماه
 تاميلعتلا عابتا ىجرُي ،هتنايصل زانهجلا ةداعإ بجي ناكو ةلكشملا لح ىلإ تاوطخلا هذه يدؤت مل اذإ
 www.defelsko.com/service ىلع ةرفوتملا
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X-Coarse Grade
Reading1

Mils
Result2

Mils
Reading1

µm
Result2

µm
1.9 1.5 50 40
2.0 1.6 53 44
2.1 1.8 55 47
2.2 1.9 58 51
2.3 2.0 60 54
2.4 2.2 63 57
2.5 2.3 65 60
2.6 2.4 68 64
2.7 2.6 70 67
2.8 2.7 73 71
2.9 2.8 75 74
3.0 3.0 78 78
3.1 3.1 80 81
3.2 3.2 83 85
3.3 3.4 85 87
3.4 3.5 88 89
3.5 3.6 90 94
3.6 3.8 93 98
3.7 3.9 95 101
3.8 4.1 98 105
3.9 4.2 100 108
4.0 4.3 103 112
4.1 4.5 105 115

Coarse Grade
Reading1

Mils
Result2

Mils
Reading1

µm
Result2

µm
0.9 0.8 20 19
1.0 1.0 22 21
1.1 1.1 24 24
1.2 1.3 26 27
1.3 1.4 28 29
1.4 1.6 30 32
1.5 1.7 32 35
1.6 1.8 34 37
1.7 2.0 36 40

X-Coarse Plus Grade
Reading1

Mils
Result2

Mils
Reading1

µm
Result2

µm
4.2 4.0 105 100
4.3 4.2 108 105
4.4 4.3 110 107
4.5 4.5 113 112
4.6 4.6 115 114
4.7 4.7 118 118
4.8 4.9 120 121
4.9 5.0 123 125
5.0 5.1 125 128
5.1 5.3 128 132
5.2 5.4 130 134
5.3 5.5 133 139
5.4 5.7 135 141
5.5 5.8 138 145
5.6 6.0 140 150

Leyenda • Légende • Legende • فصو  • 범례 • 图例
1 Lectura 2 Resultado Corregido
1 Lecture 2 Résultat Corrigé
1 Messwert 2 Korrigiertes Ergebnis

ةءارق 1 ةححصملاةجيتنلا 2 
1측정값 2교정된결과
1大小 2修正结果

Tabla de Conversión de Micrómetro Analógico
Tableau de Conversion de Micromètre Analogique
Umrechnungstabelle für Analoges Mikrometer

يرظانتلارتموركيملاليوحتلودج
아날로그마이크로미터변환표
模拟千分尺转换表

مقدمة
1 قراءة 2 النتيجة المصححة

التناظري جدول تحويل الميكرومتر 

Analog Micrometer Conversion Table
Not required for the Testex Digital Micrometer
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